CHAMPAIGN COUNTY SPORTS CAR CLUB

MOTOR SPORTS CODE

I. GENERAL

A program whereby club members and guests may meet in order to mutually advance their appreciation and enjoyment of fine cars and motor sports is an integral part of the function of this club.

The Constitution of the Champaign County Sports Car Club provides for such a program. It includes , among other meetings, those events staged and regulated by the club as a means of safe, sane, and skillful motor sports competition.

The Motor Sports Code is the means selected to provide for the regulation of these events. It is the expression of the club policy of fairness, safety, and overall quality in the CCSCC Motor Sports Program.

II. <u>ORGANIZATION</u>

- A. The basic text of the Code shall contain a general outline of the club policy on all Motor Sports Events. Specific provisions and regulations shall be maintained within the Attachments to the basic code.
- B. There shall be at least four attachments as listed below. Additional attachments may be initiated as the need arises, but these four are considered necessary to the Motor Sports Code and must be provided as long as the program remains in the club.
 - 1. ATTACHMENT I: RALLY CODE
 - 2. ATTACHMENT II: AUTOCROSS CODE
 - 3. ATTACHMENT III: CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS
 - 4. ATTACHMENT IV: ENFORCEMENT OF CODE
- C. The attachments shall be reviewed at the direction of the Executive Board by the following procedure:
 - 1. The responsible committee shall meet with interested club members.
 - 2. The committee will present its recommendations at the next Executive Board meeting.
- D. A majority vote of the Board shall be sufficient to initiate, modify, or

remove any provision or regulation of the specific attachment. The Board may act only on those provisions or regulations which have been reviewed and reported upon by the responsible committee and approved by the Safety Committee.

- E. The Executive Board shall review the basic code once a year and shall accept suggestions from the membership at that time. All additions, deletions, and modifications to the basic code must be approved by a majority of the club membership present at a succeeding club meeting.
- F. No action may be taken which would place the code, or any part of it, in violation of State Motor Vehicle Laws.
- G. No initiation, modification, or deletion of any part(s) of the code shall, in any way, invalidate any other part of the code. No invalidation of any part (s) of the code shall invalidate any other part of the code.

III. FUNCTION

- A. The function of the Motor Sports Code shall serve as the basis for Motor Sports Competition within the Champaign County Sports Car Club. Competition shall be defined as any comparison of merit(s) which shall result in the award of Championship Points to a club member.
- B. The provisions and regulations contained within the basic code and its attachments shall serve as mandatory instructions for both organizer and participant. They shall serve as the basis for deciding all protests and awards.

IV. OPERATION

- A. Participation in the Motor Sports Program in any capacity, official or unofficial, shall constitute acceptance of the code in its entirety, whether the participant is a CCSCC member or not.
- B. Copies of the code shall be prominently displayed at all Motor Sports Events and club meetings. They will be available for contestants and officials, at each event, at the registration desk. These copies will be on loan only and must be returned to the registrar.
- C. All CCSCC members shall be provided with a copy of the code; other interested parties may purchase a personal copy for a nominal fee.

D. Any willful act or practice which tends to undermine or destroy the primary aim and intent of the Motor Sports Program or of this code shall result in dismissal from the event and suspension from the club and its activities. Length of suspension shall be determined by Board action. These acts and practices shall include, but not be limited to, reckless driving, driving while drinking, provable moving traffic violations or civil offenses while taking part in a Motor Sports Event.